
ol ;.. •• : 1t" 

I had successfully persuaded the builders insurance group NHBC to buy back 5 houses in in the block 
around nwnber 21 in this estate and have them demolished and n:built properly. This took several years in 
conjunction with the local ~dents association . . 
I was thus a bit shocked to hear that other residents not affected by the subsidence issue are now not able to 
sell their houses as NI Water bas not adopted the sewers. · 

Ifyou look at the attached documents, you will see that sales of these other houses are falling through as 
NIWater will not adopt the sewers. 

As NHBC sold tbeh' damaged properties to a builder who Is planning to re-build, NI Water could 
liaise with NBBC and deal with this new Issue quite cheaply as part of this building process 

I know NI Water bas surveyed the site as I saw them there late last year while they were doing it. So you 
should know what needs to be done. 

The family whose documents I sent you have agreed to let me share these with you. They had been trying to 
sell their house for some time - it was only after the sale of the properties by NHBC that they were able to 
sell. 

Can you please contact NHBC and arrange for whatever cost is involved in adopting these sewers is dealt 
with? 

The person at NHBC I have been dealing with is Paul Western whose email is ew,stern@nhbc.co.uk 

PS Other contact details for NHBC are 

NHB9 Claims INHBC House IDavy Avenue IKnowlhill I Milton Keynes IBucks IMK5 8FP 
Tel: 0344 6331000 Fax: 0344 633 0030 
Email: dalms@nhbc.co.uk Webstte: www oNtc-w,uk 

mailto:dalms@nhbc.co.uk
mailto:ew,stern@nhbc.co.uk


p patrick 

As d~ussed NIW have completed an extensive assessment of the sewers within the development. You are correct 
In that the sewers have no~ been adopted. 

To carry out repairs to the sewers will cost in the region of £400k. This involves the replacement of a total of 180m 
of foul and stonn sewer along with the reconstruction of the associated manholes. It will require the piling of all the 
sewers and the manholes. It will also require works to the Individual house connections from the boundary of the 
houses to the sewer In the roadway. There wlll also need to be extensive reconstruction of the road surface as a 
result of this works. 

Geotechnlcal Investigation was carried out. This revealed a large layer of fill (circa 2m) on top of very poor around. 
The seotechnlcal report Identifies that It will take about 3P years for the site to achieve an acceptable level of 
settlement. Until this is achieved It sugests that any repair works done to the sewers now wlll most likely need to 
be re-addressed In the future with further significant costs. 

The bond for the site which is held by DFI Roads in Insufficient to cover the costs of the repairs to the sewers. 
Owning to thi~ shortfall NI Water are not in a position to undertake to complete any repairs to the sewers. 

I am happy if a third party such as NHBC wishes to consider paying for this work. As discussed I will arranse for 
someone in my team to contact NHBC to discuss. However whilst NHBC will probably be happy to discuss with NIW 
it is likely that as NIW do not have a contract with NHBC the residents will need to head up any claim/ discussions 
with NHBC. As I said NIW are willing to be Involved In discussion. 

NIW appreciates the concerns of the residents surrounding the adoption of the sewers. I would take this 
opportunity to point out that even if the repairs to the sewers are completed NIW will only adopt the sewers when 
we are fully satisfied that the repaired sewers have not continued to settle. 

I will arranse to contact NHBC and will endeavour to update you on how discussion have went. 

Regards 

nor1hernlreland 

1--------------,---~---------------------.....--



From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

De 

rs Mill - August 2018.PDF 

~- ,.. 

' 

Please find attached a response to yo~r email of 2Q'h July 2018. 

I am writing to let you know that the worst ofthe houses in Hunters Mill have been demolished and that the 
new devel~per is applying for planning permission to build anew and will have to lay new sewerage lines 
for his properties. 

Clearly he intends to address the subsidence issue and bas taken expert advice about this site. 

This affords you the opportunity offulfilling the ministerial directive for this site as was done in 
Newtonards - but more affordably than your various missives to me have estimated to date. 

Most of the houses do not have such a bad problem as those that have been demolished - where the main 
subsidence had occurred. 

. 
Thus working with the developer you could come up with an affordable solution between what he has to do 
anyway - and what you need to do to ful:611 the Ministerial directive and take change ofthe sewer system for 
the area. 

The developer ~ nd I have cced him.above 



Thank you for your email below dated 20 April 2018 t~ the subject matter falls within my area 
of responsibllttllllllllhas asked me to respond to you on his behalf. 

Iam aware that you have rece~tly been in contact w~ egardlng these sites and I trust that you 
have found the subsequent response lnfonnative. 

' ' 

As your most recent ~mall relates to matters under the control of Northern Ireland Water I have asked them to reply 
to you directly. You should expect a reply on or before 18 May 2018. 

I trust this arrangement Is agreeable to you. 

Regards 

Rathkeltalr House 

Market Street 

OOWNPATRICK 

BT306AJ 

...., 

1-



From: Water Incidents 
Sent: 06 March 2018 08;59 
To: 
Subject 

All 

For Info. 

Please see statement below In response to your enquiry . 

..rds 

•NI Water has carried out an extensive Investigation Into the repair of the sewers laid by the developer within the 
housing development at Hunters MIii. Due to the ground conditions within the development,, the sewers have 
settled extensively. 

"To repair the sewers will cost In the region of £400,000 requiring extensive works to stablllse the ground, the 
manholes and the sewer. A report carried out Into the ground conditions has Indicated that this work cannot be 
undertaken until the ground within the.development has fully settled. Indications are that this will not happen for 
another ten to fifteen years. 

•Given the very poor ground conditions and the assodated costs, the situation Is being reviewed by NI Water In 
conjunction with colleagues In the Department for lnfnstructure.• 

Wesiiand House 
40 Old Westland Road 
Belfast. BT14 6TE 

twjqg.cqn/njwnews 

1 



Thankyou 

rd also like to know the amount ofmoney spent on fixing the sewers in the other 4 Estates subject to the 
Ministerial Order to make them fit to be adopted 

On Wed, 18 Apr 2018, 13:2 te: 

below, I wanted to send you an e-mail to update you on the latest position. 

I am working with colleagues In NIW to pull together all relevant information on this case and when this Is 
complete you wlll receive a full written reply. 

I am also aware that you have also submitted a Freedom of Information request on this issue and I can inform you 
that this will be replied to wlthf n the timeframe of the Fol process. 

I hope this is helpful and I look forward to speaking with you soon. 

Regards 

Ofl .Roads 

... 
3 



Dear Council~ 

Thank you for your e mall below. 

I will have this Investigated and either I or a member of my staff will get back to you. 

Regards 

'I 
I 

• : • P: j ~ I : I I : •:. ~ I .. 11 : 

t Clarence Court 
10-18 Adelaide Street 

D 

4 



I understand that Minister Michelle Mcllveen made a ministerial directive about 3 years ago to have the 
department step in for 5 sewer-cum-road intractable situations in S estates across NI. 

The point being that without the Dep ....ent getting involved it was unlikely that these situations would 
ever be resolved trapping taxpayers in unsellable houses. 

These have mostly been dealt with, most nLntly in Newton Ards . 

~~ ­, • 
However one remains undone - namely Hunters Mmf:Downpatrick. 

I 

Can you infonn me ofwh~ the ministerial dir4tive wilIJ>e fulfilled in respect ofHunters Mill? 

Roads can only adopt the roads in this estate AFTER NIWater have made good the sewers abandoned by 
the bankrupt developer in a poor state. 

NIWater have costed putting right the storm and sewer drains at £400,000 

I look forward to hearing lom you . 

• s 



Fnnn: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: Re Gating order request to be checked -Downpatrick 

. · '!'he roads In this develoP,ment have not been adopted due to serious issues with the sewers In this development. 
There are insufficient funds In the road bond to carry out the necessary repairs so the site has and will remain 
unadopted until these matters have been resolved. 

------- ------·---------- ·--· ~- ·-- - --·- ----·---~---------·. -----·-----

Sent: 06 November2070 10:16 

R nts· 

.~ 

T 
subject: FW: Gating order request-to be checked -Oownpatrick 

;.. .... I 1 

~} ~· 

:,. __ ve received an adoption request from NM&D council for Hunters Mill in Oownpatrick. The area Is not 
adopted or maintained by the Department. Would you be able to provide any Info as to why the area was not, 
a~opted? 

Thanks-

, 

Apo ogies. Find attached. If you would acknowledge receipt please. 
Thank you. 

. ifJ> un Padraig· .• 
Downpab1cls. Ovlc Centre 
Downshlre Estate 
ArdglassRoad 
Downpati1ck BT30 ~ 

am: U4 Novemoer .tu.tu i:>:08 
To: NewryMoumeandDownWest@llnfrastructure-ni.gov.uk 
SUbject: Gating order ~ st to be checked -Downpatrick 



:i\l:w DOWN DRAINS 
107A BALLYNOERD, DOINNPATRJCK 

Tel. 02&U 612tH6 
INFOOIJO'IIINDRAINS.COM 

Project Information 
Project.... 

DPH CONSTRUCTION HUNTERS MILL 

Project Number Project Data 

2710512021 

DPH CONSTRUCTION HUNTERS MILL 



Company: 

Contact: 
Street: 
Town or City: 
County: 

S.lte 
Street: 

Town or City: 
County: 
Post Code: 

Company: 
Contact: 
Street: 
Town or City: 
County: 
Post Code: 
Phone: 
Moblle: 
Emall: 

DPH CONSTRUCTION 

GARY LAVERTY 
109 BALL YCULTER RD 
DOWNPATRICK 
CO DOWN 

HUNTERS MILL 

DOWNPATRICK 
CO DOWN 
BT30 

DOWN DRAINS 
BRENDAN QUINN 
107A BALLYNOE RD 
OOWNPATRICK 
CO DOWN 
BT308AJ 
02844 612645 
07703221110 
INFO@OOWNDRAINS.COM 

p. 

DOWN DRAINS 
101A BALLYNOE RD, DOWNPATRJ 

Tel. 02844 61 
INFO@DOWNDRAJNS. 

OPH CONSTRUCTION HUNTERS MILL 

1 
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Section Inspection -27/05/2021 -S1X 
Sec:tlon .,.. nm. Client"• Job Ref YINther PNClemwd PLR 

1 S1X 
uplStatus A1tema1M ID 
Not Not 

Town or VUJage: Oownpalrld< UpstrNm Node: S1 

Road: HW1lers~ b-.,.c:t,ld Length: 12.80 m Upsb.... Pipe Depth: 

Location: Total Length: 12.80m ~MISlr'Nm Node: S2 

Surface Type: Joint Langth: o.oom DownstrNm Pipe Depth: 

Use: Surfacewater Pipe Shape: QrQJlar 

Type ofPipe: Dia/Height: 150mm 

Year Constructacl: Pipe llatertal: Polyvlnyl cHorlde 

FlowControl: Unlng: No Unlng 

Inspection PurpoN: Sample swvey to determine met condition Unlng llalerlal: No Lining 

1 1 
Operator 

MARK 

27IOSl'l1 18:55 
Vehlcle 

Not 

Not 
camera 

Not 

o Grade 
Scale: 1:112 Podion (m] Code Obumdlon IIPEG PIiot 

Deplh:m 
81 

0.00 ST Startofsurvey 

9.70 CN eor.-.ectlon at 3 o'clock. 150mm diameter 

12.80 MH Manhole: S2 

FH Finish survey 

82 
Deplh:m 

COnstructlon Features M!scellaneous Fea!unls 

DPH CONSTRUCTION HUNTERS MILL 2 



8TR.._. 8TR Total 8TRGrade SER No. 
0.0 0.0 1.0 0 

Service &0paa1bl181 Observaflans 

SER P9ak SER llun SER Total SERGrade 
0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 

DOWN DRAINS 
101A SALLYNOE RD, DOMNPA 

Tel. 02844 61 
INFOOJJ()WNDRAJNS. 

Section Inspection -27/05/2021 - F1X 
Section 

2 1 
Operator 

MARK 
Town orYDlage: 

Road: 

Location: 

Surface Type: 

U..: 

Date 11me 
27105121 17:02 

Vehlc:le 
Not 

Downpatl1ck 

Hunters MID 

Fout 

CHenf• Job Ref 
Not 

Camera 
Not 

ln1pacted Length: 8.30 m 

Total Length: 

Joint Length: 

8.30m 

o.oom 
Pipe Shape: 

Type of Pipe: DtalH■fght: 

v..Construc:C8d: Pipe llaarW: 

Flow Control: Unlng: 

ln■pec:tlon Purpoae: Sample SUMI)' lo determine asset condition Unlng llalatlal: 

Comment■: 
Recommendations: 

Prectuned 
1 

Legal Status 
Not 

Upstrum Noda: 

Up■trum Pipe Depth: 

!DollfflSllrNm Noda: 

DownatrNm Pipe Depth: 

Cltwar 

150 mm 

Polyvlnyl chlortde 

No Unlng 

No Unlng 

PLR 
F1X 

Allllmallw m 
Not 

F1 

F2 

DPH CONSTRUCTION HUNTERS MILL 3 



--

0 Grade 
lcale: 1:73 Position [m) Code Observation IIPEG Phot 

Deplh:m 
F1 

0.00 ST Stattof~ 

6.00 CN Col ■ 18Ction at 1 o'clock, 100mm diameter 

MK Manhole: F2 

FH Finish survey 

F2 

Deplh:m 

Construction Features MJscellaneous Features 

Structural Defects service & Opetallonal ObservaUons 

STRNo. STR Peak STR Mean STR Total STR Grade SER No. SER Peak SER Mean SER Total SER Gnldl 
0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 

DOWN DRAINS 
107A BALLYHOERD, DOKWPATRJCII. 

Tel.02&U61~ -=.... INFO@JXJVVNDRAJNS.COM 

Section Inspection• 27/05/2021 • F2X 
Section • Wealhlr PnlCleaned PLRI T1me CHenf• Job Ref .. Date Not - ·-~I . 1 Not- 127105121 17:11 F2X 

P....tungth LAgalStatua AlbM'natM ID 
Not- -- -

Operator Vehlc:le c.... 
Not-Not- NotNotMARK 

lnlpec:tlon Direction: Dc7toA IS1ream Upatream Node: F2TownorVDlage: Downpa1l1dc 

Upatream Pipe Depth:llmpec:ted Length: 46.80mRoad: Huntars MiD 
,_ 

Node: F3Total Length: 46.80mLocallon: 

Downstrum Pipe Deplh:Surface Type: Joint Length: o.oom 

Use: Foul ClrwarI,..,.Shape: 

OPH CONSTRUCTION HUNTERS MILL 

3 

4 

mailto:INFO@JXJVVNDRAJNS.COM


Type ofPipe: DWHelght: 150mm 

YurConstnrctN: PIP9llat9rtal: Poly¥lnytchlorlde 

FlowControl: Unlng: Nollnlng 

Inspection PurpoN: Sample 1UV8Y to determine asset mndltlon Unlng llat9rtal: No Lining 

Scale: 1:407 Position (m] IIPEG Photo Grade 

Deplh:m 
F2 

ST Startofsurvey 

CN Connection at 2 o'dock. 100mm diameter 

CN Colu1ctlon at 1 o'dock, 100mm diameter 

CN Col ■ Nldlon at 2 o'dock, 100mm diameter 

CN COr.tiectlon at 2 o'dock, 100mm diameter 

CN Conilectlon at 1 o'dock, 100mm diameter 

WI. Water level, 20% of sewer height 

CU camera oocter water 

44.00 CU camera underwater. UNDERWATER TO MIH 

MH Manhole:F3 

FH Finish survey 

Cons1rudlon Features Ml8cellaneous Features 

Structural Defects Service & 0peratiol 181 0bservalons 

STRNo. 8TR Peak 8TR llean STR Total STR Grade SER No. SER Pak SER llean SERTotal SER Grade 
0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 

DOWN DRAINS 
107A 8ALl.YNOE RD, DOKWPATRJCK 

Tel. 028"61 
INFOOJ)O~DRAJNS. 

Section Inspection -27/05/2021 • FSX 
Section 

4 1 
Dm 

27JOSJ'i1 
Time 

17:37 
cn.nt·•Job Ref 

Not 
WNther 

Not 
Pl9Cleaned 

1 
PLR 
FSX 

Opendor Camera Legal 8talua Abmatlvwm 

DPH CONSTRUCTION HUNTERS MIU 5 



MARK Not 
Town orVUlage: Downpab1dt 

Road: HuntersMiD biapeclad Length: 

Loc:allon: Total Length: 

SUrfaceType: Joint Length: 

U.: Fout 

Not 

Type of Pipe: 

YearConslrUc1ed: 

Flow Control: 

Inspection Purpose: Sample survey to detannlne asset candltlon 

17.90m 

17.90 m 

o.oom 

Pl,-8halM: 

~ 

Pipe llat8rlall: 

Unlng: 

Unlng llalerlal: 

Not Not 
Upsnamttoct.: F5 

Upatream Pipe Depth: 

Node: F3 

DownstreamPipe DepUI: 

arcutar 

150mm 

P~chlorlde 

No Lining 

Nol.Jnlng 

IIPEO PhoCD Oracle 
Scale: 1:151 Position [mJ Code Observation 

Deplh:m 
F5 

0.00;_____ 

5.00 

10.00 

ST Start of survey 

CU camera underwater 

CU camera underwater 

CU camera under water 

15.00 CU camera under water 

MH Manhole: F3 

F3 

Deplh:m 

FH F1nlsh survey 

17.90 

Construction F~ 

Strudural Defects 

STRNo. 
0 

9TR ,._ 
0.0 

STR..... 
0.0 

STR Total 
0.0 

8TR Oracle 
1.0 

Miscellaneous Features 

Service & Operational Observations 

SER No. 
0 

SER Pak 
o.o 

SERMean 
0.0 

IER Total 
0.0 

SER Glade 
1.0 

DPH CONSTRUCTION HUNTERS MIU 8 



Section Inspection - 27/05/2021 - F4X 
.,. Time 

5 1 
8ec:tlon 

27./05n1 18:05 
Operator Vehlde 

MARK Not 

I 

I 

. Town or VDlage: Dowr1>atrldt 

Road: Himters Mill ln1ped9d Length: 

Total Length: 

Surface Type: 

Locallon: 

Jolntungth: 

UN: Foul 

Type ofPipe: 

Y..- Construc:lad: 

Flow Control: 

ln■pec:tlon Purpo■e: Sample survey ID determine asset condition 

cnent·•Jab Ritt 
Not 

C8IMl1I 
Not 

24.80 m 

24.80m 

o.oom 

Pipe Shape: 

Dlalttelght: 

Pipe llatertal: 

Unlng: 

Unlng llatertal: 

DOWN DRAINS 
101A BAilYNOE RD, DO.wPA 

Tel.0284461 
INFOOJ)OVVNDRA/NS. 

PraCluned PLR 
_ 1_ F4X 

Allwnallwm 
Not 

Up■tnlamNode: F4 

Up■nam Pipe Depth: 

DownstrNm Node: F5 

Down■trum Pipe Depth: 

Clrwar 

150mm 

Polyvlnyl chlorlde 

No Lining 

NoUnlng 

DPH CONSTRUCTION HUNTERS MIU 7 



Scale: 1:211 Posftlon[m) Codt ObNrwtlon IIPEG Photo Grade 

Deplh:m 
H 

ST start of 8UM1Y 

CN COi al8dlon at 1 o'clock, 100mmdiameter 

CN Con.-.ctlon at 11 o'clock. 100mm diameter 

WI. water level, 20% ofsewer height 

CU Camera underwater: 8.5 

12.50 CU Camera under water 

18.00 CU Camera underwater 

20.50 CU Camera underwater 

CU Camera underwater 

WI. water level, 20% of sewer height 

MH Manhole: F5 

FH Flnlshpvey 

Construdlon Features Mls0ellaneous Featlns 

Struc:ual Defects Service & Opeialiolial Observations 

STRNo. 8TR Peak STR IINn 8TR Total 8TR Grade SER No. Def SER Peak SER....., SER Total SER Grade 
0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 

DOWN DRAINS 
107A BALLYNOERD, DOKflPA~ 

Tel.0284461 
INFO@DO'MIDRAINS. 

Section lospectlon - 27/05/2021 - SSX 
Section 

6 1 
on Date Time 

271'051'l1 18:09 
Cllent's Job Ref 

Not 
Weather 

Not 
PNCleaned 

1 
PLR 
S5X 

Operator 

MARK 
Vehlcle 

Not 
C'amera 

Not '"\. 
Praetl.en9th 
Not 

LeplStaba 
Not 

AftematMm 
Not 

Town orVDlage: 

Road: 

Location: 

SUrface Type: 

0ownpall1d( 

Hunters MiD 

Inspection Dnc:tlon: Downstream 

biapec:ted unath: 9.00m 

Total ungtll: 9.00m 

Joint ungtll: o.oom 

UpstrumNode: S5 

Upmum Pipe Depth: 

Downstrum Node: S4 

Downstream Pipe Depth: 

UN: Surface water Pipe Shape: Clra'8r 

DPH CONSTRUCTION HUNTERS MIU 8 



TypeofPlpe: 

YarConstruc:tN: Pipe ........: 

Flow Contra!: Lining: 

111spedlon PurpoN: Sample surwy 10 determine asset condition Unlng llmrlal: 

Comments: 
Racommenddontl: 

Sade: 1:79 Position [m] 

, 

Deplh:m 
85 

Code Obumdlon 

ST Startoftuvey 

CN Coriliiec.1lon at 3 o'c:lock, 150mm diameter 

CN Coriliiec.1lon at 9 o'clock, 150mm diameter 

CN Con.--.edlon at 3 o'clod(, 150mm diameter 

WL water level, 10% of sewer height 

CN Connection at9 o'c:lock, 150mm diameter 

150mm 

Pdyvlnylc:Hortde 

NoUnlng 

No Lining 

IIPEG Pholo Grade 

JOM Joint dtsplaced, medium (between 1.0and 1.5 times the pipe waD lhlcfaNISS) 

SA &.Ivey abandoned: UNABLE TO PASS JOfNT 

Construction Features Mlscellaneous Features 

Sb'Uc:tlnl Oerects Service & 0peratiol181 Observations 

STRNo. STRPeak 8TR llean 8TR Total 8TR Grade SER No. SERPeak SER than SER Total SER Grade 
1.0 0.1 1.0 1.0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 

tl:=w DOWN DRAINS 
107A BALLYNOE RD, DOMof/PATRICK 

} 
Tel. 02844 612646 

INFO@DOWHDRAINS.COM 

Section Inspection - 27/05/2021 - S5X 
Sec:cton ' o.. I 11me Cllenft Job 1W WNlher P,.Cleaned PLR 

1 I 1 27J05121 18:19 Not Not 1 S5X 
Operator VehJde camera PreNtl.ength Legal8talm An.mallvelD 

DPH CONSTRUCTION HUNTERS MIU 9 



MARK Not 
Town orVIiiage: ~ 

Road: Hunters Mill 

Locallon: 

Surface Type: 

U..: Swfacewatar 

Type of Pipe: 

v..COMtruct9d: 

Flow Control: 

Nol Not Nol Nol 
lnapedkln Dl1ec:tlon: DoMls1ream ~Node: S5 

b,ajj,idN ungtti: 2.10 m Uplbwww Pipe Deplti: 

TOlal lalgth: 2.10m IDolMIStream Node: S4 

Joint Length: o.oom Downslntam Pipe Deplti: 

Plpe&hape: an:utar 

~ 150 mm 

Plpellalllrlal: Polyvlnyl c:f11oride 

Unlng: No Unlng 

lnapectlon Purpoae: Sample survey to delanubie asset condition Unlng ....,...: No Unlng 

8cale: 1 :50 Position [m) ■PEG PhoClo Gnlde 

Deplti:m 
85 

0.00 ST Start of st.1Y8Y 

2.00 WL Water leYel, 30% ofsewer height 

SA Survey abandoned: PIPE SQUASHED 

Construdlon Featins 

Structual Defects 

STRNo. 
0 

8TR Ptak 
0.0 

8TRMean 
0.0 

STR Tolal 
0.0 

STR 0.... 
1.0 

Mlacellaneous FeatlnS 

Service & Operational Obsavallons 

SER No. 
0 

SERPak 
0.0 

SER IIINn 
0.0 

SER TOlal 
0.0 

SER Grade 
1.0 

OPH CONSTRUCTION HUNTERS MILL 10 



DOWN DRAINS 
1'11A BALLYNOE RD, DOWHPAlRfCK~11;1 ... , Tel. 02844 612646 

INFO@DOWHDRAINS.COM 

Section Inspection - 27/05/2021 - S2X 

~ r 1 21!:1 I Time 

18:34 
Vehicle .

Not 

Client"• JobR8f 
Not- ·-

camera 
Not 

Wealher 
·-NoF 

Prnatl.ength 
Not 

PreCINned 
1 

PLR 

S2X 
0pendor 

MARK 
Legalltatus 

Not ·-
An.mat1vem .Not-

Town orVillage: Dowr1>atrtck 

Road: Hunta.Mil 

Inspection INndlon: DoMlstrean, 

lnlpemd Length: 19.70m 

UpstrumNode: S2 

u...,, Pipe Depth: 

-Location: 

8111fac91'ype: 

Total Length: 19.70m 

Jofnt Length: o.oom 

Node: S2A 

Downstr9am Pipe Depth: 

U.: Surface water 

Type of Pipe: 

Y..-Construc:tild: 

Flow Control: 

lnlpec:tlon PurpoN: Sample SUM¥f to determine asset condition 

Pipe Shape: Cirallar 

Dlalllelght: 200mm 

Pipe llaterlal: Potyvlnyl chloride 

Unlng: NoUning 

Unlng llaterlal: No Unlng 

Comments; 
Recommenclatlon: 

DPH CONSTRUCTION HUNTERS MILL 11 



0 Grade 
Scale: 1:172 Position [m) Code ObNMlllon IIPEG Phot 

Deplh:m 
82 

0.00 ST Startofuvey----
CN Cor ■ l8CtiDf'I at2 o'dock, 150mm dlametar 

5.00 CN Corul8CtiDf'I at 12 o'clock, 150mm diameter 

7.20 CN COl ■ l8CtiDf'I at 12 o'clock, 150mm diameter 

CN Connedlon at 1 o'clock, 150mm diameter 

MH Manhole: S2A 

FH Finish uvey 

S2A 
Deplh:m 

Cons1nlctlon Features Mlscellaneous Features 

Structural Derects Service & Operallol181 Observations 

STRNo. 8TR PAk 8TR Mean 8TR Total 8TR Grade SER No. Def SER PAk SERMean SER Total SER Grade 
0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 

DOWN DRAINS 
107A BALLYNOERD, DOWNPATRJCI<.8raDI Tel. 028" 6126ff 

INFOOJ)OWNDRAINS.COM 

Section Inspection - 27/05/2021 - S2AX 
..Section L

I . 19 I Time Cllenfe Job Ref 
-21!:1 18:38 Not -

Wulher 
Not - ·-

PNCleaned 
1 

PLR 
S2AX 

Operator 

MARK 
Vehlcle Cmnera 

Not - ·- Not - ·-
Pnllelungth 
Not 

Legal Status 
.Not -

Altemldlft ID 
Not - ·-

Town or Village: Downpatrfc:k lnspecllon Dlractlon: Downslraam 

Road: Hunters Mill lnspemd Length: 37.00m 

Location: Totall.ength: 37.00m 

Surface Type: \ Joint Length: o.oom 

Upstrum Node: S2A 

Upetream Pipe Depth: 
,_ 

Node: S3 

Downetram Pipe Depth: 

UN: Surface water IPipe Shape: armar 

DPH CONSTRUCTION HUNTERS MILL 12 



Type ofPipe: DlalHelght: 200mm 

y..,ConslructMI: Pipe llabll'lal: Polyvlnyl chloflde 

FlowControl: Lining: NoUnlng 

lnapectlon Purpose: Sample survey ~ detarmlne asset condition Unlng llabll'lal: No Lining 

Commenls: 
Rec:ommal11dllllo11s: 

Scale: 1:m Position [mJ Code ObseMdlon IIPEG PhotD Grade 

Depth:m 
82A 

0.00 ST Start ofsurvey----

9.40 CN Connection at 12 o'Clock, 150mm diameter 

CN Cota lecllon at 2 o'clock, 150mm diameter 

CN Connection at 3 o'clock, 150mm diameter 

19.00 WL water level, 20% of sewer height 

21.00 CU earn.a lnler water 

24.00 CU camera ooc1er water 

27.00 CU camera lnler water 

32.00 CU earn.a oocler water 

35.00 CU camera lnfer water 

CU camera 1n1er water 

GO General observation: SURVEY STOPPED JUST BEFORE 
S5 

Cons1ruc:tlon Featu'es Mlscellaneous FeatLns 

Strudlnl Defeds Service & Operational Observa1lons 

STRNo. STR Pak STR llean STR Total STR Grade SER No. SER Pak SER llean SER Total SER Grade 
0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 0.0 0.0 o.o 0.0 

DOWN DRAINS 
107A BALLYNOE RD, DOVVNPATRJCI< 

Tel. 02844 61 
INFO@DOWNDRAINS. 

Section Inspection - 27/05/2021 - S5X 
8ec:tlon Data Time C11ent·s Job Ref 'WNlher Pr9Cleaned PLR 

10 1 27/05121 18:45 Not Not 1 S5X 
Opendor camera P....tl..ength AltamatlV9 ID 

DPH CONSTRUCTION HUNTERS MILL 13 



MARK Nol Not Not Not Not 
Town orvmag.: Downpatrfdc: Inspection Direction: Downsfr8am UplnlmNode: SS 

Road: HLl1tef8 MiD lnspecacl lenglh: 38.00m UpahamPlpel>epCl'I: 

LocaUon: Total Length: 38.00m Node: S8 

Smface Type: JolntLength: o.oom Downstlwn Pipe Depel'I: 

UN: Surface water PlpeShape: Clrcufar 

Type of Pipe: Dl#Helght: 200mm 

v...eonstructed: Pipe llalertal: Polyvlnyl dllonde 

Flow Control: Unlng: NoUnlng 

Inspection PurpoN: Sample SUM1Y to determlne asset condition Unlng llalertal: No Lining 

Comments: 
Recommendations: 

Seate: 1:314 Poeltlon [mJ Code ObNMdion IIPEO PhoeD Grade 

Deplh:m 
SS 

0.00 ST Start of 1UM1Y----

8.40 CN Corli'ledlon at 3 o'ctodt. 150mm dlametar 

13.00 CN Corli'ledlon at 1 o'clock, 150mm diameter 

Wl Water level, 10% of sewer height Wl 

Water level, 20% of sewer height 

CU Cam.a under water 

CU Camera interwater 

CU Camera Wider water 

CU Camera Wider water: 30 

CU C8meta Wider water: 30 

34.50 WL Water level, 10% of sewer height 

MH Manhole:S8 

FH Finish survey 

Construc:tlon Features Mlsoall8INIOUS Fea11ns 

Structural Defeds Service & Operatlol181 ObseMl1lons 

STRNo. 8lR Peak STR IINn STR Total STR Grade SER No. SER Pea SER llean SER Total SER Grade 
0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 

DPH CONSTRUCTION HUNTERS MIU 14 



~ . -- -
DOWN DRAINStll;-.,. 107A BALLYNOE RD, DOMNPA1RICK . Tel. 02&U 612fUS 

INFO@DO'ltMDRAJNS.COM 

Section Inspection • 27/05/2021 • FSX 
8ectlon ~ . 

11 I 1 21::1 l Time 
19:30 

CU.nt"• Job Ref 
Not - ·-

WNlher 
Not -

PntCleaned 
1 

PLR 
F5X 

Operator 
MARK 

Vehicle 
Not - --

c.wa 
Not - --

Praetl.ength 
Not - --

Lepl8talul ..Not -
AltlmalMt ID 
Not - --

Town orVIiiage: Dowltpatrlck 

Road: HinersMI 

Loc:don: 

Surface Type: 

ln1pec:tlon Dh9cllon: Downslraal11 

Inspected Length: 40.00 m 

Tobd Length: 40.00 m 

Joint Length: o.oo m 

.,.....,._: F5 

UpstnNm Pipe Depth: 

Downatrum Node: F6 

Downsnam Pipe Depth: 

UN: Foul 

Type ofPipe: 

Year Constructed: 

FlowControl: 

Inspection PurpoM: Sample survey to esetarmlne asset condl1lon 

Pipe Shape: armar 

Dia/Height: 150mm 

Pipe llatetlal: Polyvlnyl dllorlde 

Unlng: Nol.lnlng 

Unlng llatartal: Nollnlng 

Comments: 
Recommendations: 

Scale: 1:344 Poaltlon[m) Code ObNMltlon IIPEG Photo Grade 

OPH CONSTRUCTION HUNTERS MIU 
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Depll:m 1 
0.00 ST Startafmney 

OJM Open jdnt. medium (between 1.0 and U Umes the pipe waD thldlness) 

WL Water level, 20% of 8e'IWI' height 

CN Corii'18dlon at 2 o'clod(, 100mm diameter 

CU camera wlderwater 

CU camera wlderwater 
13.00 

CU camera wlderwater 
18.00 

CU camera underwater 
21.00 

CU Cameni underwater 
24.00 

CU camera underwater 
27.00 

CU camera wlderwater
30.00 

CU camera wlderwater
38.00 

CU camera IRSer'water
38.00 

3WL water level, 10% of 8e'IWI' height 

D Deformed 88WIIII', 20% of oflglnal dlamelarlhelght 

DOWN DRAINS 
107A BALLYNOE RD, DOWNPATRJCK~ .... Tel. 02844 612645 

INFO@DOWNDRAINS.COM 

Section Inspection - 27/05/2021 - F5X 
Sec:tlon ~ 

11 r 1 
.,.. I Time 

27,'05/21 19:30 
Cflent's Job Ref 

Not- ·-
Wealher 

Not- --
PreCleantd 

1 
PLR 
F5X 

Operator 

MARK 
Vehlde 

Not-
Camera 

Nots.-Hied 
Presetl.ength 
Not 

Legal 81:alus 
Not 

AHamatlw ID 
Not-

DPH CONSTRUCTION HUNTERS Mill 18 



lea: 1:SM Posltlon(m] 
Code Oblel-tallon 
""'4Q..,00......___,MH Manhole: F6 

""'40,....00..,____,FH Finish 11UM1Y 

IIPEG Pho o Grade 

Construc:tlon Feauas Mlscelaneous Features 

StrucCLral Defects Setvlce & Operallollat Observations 

STRNo. STR PNk 8TR Mean 8TR TOlal 8TR Grade SER No. Def SER PNk SER Mean SER TOlal SER Grade 
2 40.0 1.0 41.0 3.0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 

DPH CONSTRUCTION HUNTERS MILL 17 



From: 
Sent 
To: 
Cc 
Subject: RE: Aaoption of Hunters Mill, Vianstown Road Downpatrick 

Iwill contact 'her. 
KC - , 

,, 

The Newry, Mourne and Down Council meeting clinics were held yesterday. 

During the SF Oownpatrick DEA meeting Cllr Oonagh Hanlon raised the adoption of Hunter's Mill, Vianstown Road 
Oownpatrick. When informed that a Private Streets rep was not participating in the meeting she ask that a 
representative contact her re: the Huntf;!r'S Mill development. She would like a meeting to discuss a request from 
the residents and developer to have the development adopted. 

Could you or a member of your team please contact Cllr Hanlon. 

... 

I 
.. --. .-. ....a.:... .. 



From: 
Sent ~ 4:46 
To: 
Subject: Hunters Mill · 
Atladunents: DPH CONSTRUCTION HUNTERS MILLdocx 

Caution - This email has been received from outside the NICS network. 
Please ensure you can verify the sender's name and email address. 
Treat all attachments and links with caution. 
If you have any concerns regarding the email please forward to spam@finance-ni.gov.uk. 

Thanks for calling me back this morning. As discussed please find attached survey instructed by DPH 
Construction the owners of the comer site at Hunters Mill. 
Once you have had a chance to look over I can proceed with making representation on behalf of the 
residents. 

This e-mail, Its contents and any attachments are intended only for the above named. As this e-mail may contain 
confidential or legally privileged information, if you are not, or suspect that you are not, the above named, or the 
person responsible for delivering the message to the above named, delete or destroy the email and any 
attachments immediately. The contents of this e-mail may not be disclosed to, nor used by, anyone other than the 
above named. We will not accept any'liability (in negligence or otherwise) arising from any third party acting, or 
refraining from acting, on such information. Opinions, conclusions and other information expressed in such 
messages are not given or endorsed by the Council, unless otherwise indicated in writing by an authorised 
representative independent of such messages. Please note that we cannot guarantee that this message or any 
attachment is virus free or has not been intercepted and amended. The Council undertakes monitoring of both 
incoming and outgoing e-mails. You should therefore be aware that if you send an e-mail to a person within the 
Council it may be subject to any monitoring deemed necessary by the organisation. As a public body, the Council 
may be required to disclose this e-mail (or any response to it) under UK Data Protection and Freedom of Information 
legislation, unless the information in it is covered by an exemption. 

1 



-~cture 
• AJ!AobWI 

Bonneagair 
From the office of the Minister for Infrastructure ~.blfrastructure.uk 
Nlchola Mallon MLA 

Room708 
Clarence Court 

cur Oonagh Hanlon 
1()..18 Adelaide Street 
BELFAST 
BT28GB 

oonagh.hanlon@nmandd.org Telephone: 
EmaJI: 

{028) 9054 0105 
e,tyata. ucture-ni.qoy,uk 

Your raference: 
Our reference: CORR/1538fl021 
Date: Oecember 2021 

ADOPTION OF HUNTERS MILL, DOWNPATRICK 

Thank you for your ~mail of 16 December 2021 on behatf of residents regarding the 
lack of action by my Department in relation to the adoption of the Hunters Mill 
deveJopment, Downpatrick. 

As outlined in my previous correspondence of25 October 2021, Hunters Mill has not 
been adopted primarily due to the poor condition of the sewers within the site caused by 
extremely poor ground conditions. 

I am advised that NI Water undertook a geotechnical assessment in 2016 at which time 
they estimated it would cost in the region of £465,000 ~ bring the sewers and 
manholes up to adoptable standard. However, on further assessment, engineers 
established that ground settlement was ongoing and would likely continue up to 2030. 
As you will be aware, In 2018/19 a block of five houses had to be demolished due to the 
ongoing severe settlement. 

I am advised that due to the ongoing settlement Issue, the repair works were not 
progressed by NI Water at that time based on an engineering decision as opposed to 
any legal standing. 

My officials are aware of a number of other sit~s with poor ground conditions, however, 
I have been advised that design solutions to such complex ground conditions will differ 
depending on the type of ground conditions within the actual site. 

I fully appreciate how frustrating this must be for the residents of Hunters Mill given the 
passage of time between 2016 and today. I have asked my officials to re-engage with 
NI Water representatives to establish if it would be possible to identify a solution to have 
the sewers permanently repaired before the originally envisaged date of2030 so my 
Roads officials could proceed to complete the roads and footway repairs required to 
bring the development up to adoption standard. 

https://blfrastructure.uk


I have asked officials to advise you of the outcome of these discussions as soon as a 
conclusion with NI Water has been reached. 

I hope you find this reply helpful. 

NICHOL.A MALLON MLA 
Minister for Infrastructure 



From: 
Sent 
To: 
Subject: 

Hi 
See draft below are you content -
Caution - This email has been received from outside the NICS network. 
Please ensure you can verify the sender's name and email address. 
Treat all attachments and links with caution. 
FOR INTERNAL NICS STAFF ONLY - If you have any concems regarding the email please 
forward to spam@finance-nl.gov.uk. 

can you confirm you are happy before I forward on? 

I met with Dfl Roads today regarding Hunters Mill, Downpatrick. Below is a summary of the discussions; 

-Roads enquired if the money was made available to NI Water would we consider carrying out the works now. 
-I replied that NI Water would be unlikely to carry out any works now due to the Geotechnical Report carried out in 
2016 stating settlement would continue until 2030 and any works carried out in advance would likely require further 
remedial works in the future. It may be feasible if a new Geotechnical report to confirm if the settlement issue has 
been resolved ear1ier than expected. Although after 6 years this may be unlikely. 
-A conversation was had around NI Water considering adoption In the current condition if funding was guaranteed 
in the future to correct the defects. After discussion it was felt NI Water may be reluctant as it would likely have 
implications for other sites. I would have this conversation within the team. 
-Dfl Roads have asked if any new technical solutions has arisen In the last 6 year that would resolve this issue. I 
responded that NI Water were not aware of any. 

Regards, 

Unit 41 
Seagoe lndusb'ial Estate 
CRAIGAVON 
Co Armagh 
BT635QE 
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